
I 

I 

I 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE CO~~ISSION 

In r e: Applicati o n of Malabar woods ) 
Ulilittes , Inc. for water and sewer ) 
certificates in Brevard County. ) 

) 

The follow 1 ng Comm1 ss iontH s 
disposttion of this matter: 

DOCKET NO. 890694-WS 
ORDER NO. 2 2 4 4 7 
ISSUED: 1/22/90 

participated in 

MICHAEL HcK. WT J.SON, Chairman 
THOMAS M. BI:;ARD 

BETTY EASLEY 
GERALD L. GUNTc:..R 

• 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 
ORDER APPROVING RATI:.S AND CHARGES 

BY THE COMMISSION : 

Notice is hereby gtven by the Florida >ubl1c Serv1ce 
~omm tss1on tha he actton discussed ht:Heln 1s prellmt nary in 
nature and wi 11 become flnal unless a person whose interests 
are substantially affected files a petition for formal 
proceeding pursuant to Rule 25-22.029 , Florida Adminis t ativc 
Code . 

Back_g round 

In Februaty 1989, Malabar Woods Ulllittes, Inc (Malabar) 
noticed its intent to file an application with this Corrmtssion 
for water and sewer certif i cates in Brevard Coun y. On 
February 22, 1989, the Ctty of Melbourne liled an ObJecti o n o 
Malabar ' s notice . On l~arch 29, 1989, the.. City of t~elbourne 

withdrew tts objection to Malabar ' s nollcc OL intent o apply 
for water and sewer cet iCica e .. . Order No . 21264 , issued t-tay 
19, 1989, acknowledged he C.ly of Melbourne's withdta•.-~al ot: 
its Ob)eCLlOn. 

On April 26, 1989, Malabar Woods Ut t lilies, Inc. (t>'lalabar) 
filed an applicatton wtth th1s Commission for water and sewer 
certiftcates in Brevard County. Orde r No . 21641 was t ssued o n 
July 31 , 1989, granting Malabar wa er Ccr ificate No. 521-W and 
Sewer CerllficaLe No. 45S -S , prior to the establishment 0 1 

initial rates and chargt•s t'> enable t>1alabar to ~ecure a 

CCCU~ : HT t;Ul~3~q-D,\ TE 

0 0 6 G 5 JAN 2 2 193!1 

FPSC -RE COROS/REPORTlNG 
• 

061 



062 

ORDER NO. 2 2 4 47 
DOCKET NO. 890694-WS 
Page 2 

construction 
Regulation. 

permit from the Department of Envtronmental 

Malabar will provtde water and sewer servtce to 
approxtmately 329 acres. Norrally, in o r1g1nal certiftcate 
applicaltons, rates are set which will allow the utility to 
e a r n a fa 1 r r a e o C r E.' u r n on i n v e s t men t when he t rea t men t 
plant reaches 80\ of capactty. In this case, rates are 
calculated based on 80\ of Phase I plant and expenses, whtch 1s 
expected to occur in 1997. The utility developmen will serve 
approxtmalely L,OOO •Jqutvalent res1dent1<Jl connec tons (ERCs} 
at bulldou . The utiltty wlll recetve bulk water and se\..er 
service from th~ Ctty of PJlm Bay. 

I 

On November 20, 1989, our Staff met with a ulll ily I 
represenla ivc to discuss o riginal ~ost inf J rmatl o n. The 
o riginal cost informat1on was used to calculate protorma 
schedules of rate base, operating income , and capital 
sL ruc ure. Subsequent to the meeting, proforma schedules were 
adjusted to determine the revenue requirement and initial rates. 

The proforma water and sewer rate bases have been adjusted 
to increase utlllty plant-in-service (lJPIS} to add the 
dtstrtbutton ltnes lhal the developer wtll donate to the 
utility. Contrlbttions-in-aid-of-construcli o n (CIAC} fur water 
and sewer has also been adjusted to include donated lines. 
Accumu 1 a erl deprec 1 at 1 on and accumu 1 a ed amo r 1 za lion of CIAC 
have been adjusted o reflect the adjustmen s made to UPIS and 
CIAC. Our calcula ton of rate base appears on Scht..dules 1 and 
2 , with ad)us ments shown on Schedule No. 3. 

~ 

A fl'W adJustments have been made to the ut1llty's water 
and sewer proforma schedules of operations. Depreciat1on 
e x pense and 1ncome taxes for both water and sewer have been 
changed lo retlec the adJustment made to plant. Revenues have 
been adjusted to allow the utility an opportunity to ea rn a 
ll. 70\ overall rate or retur n o n its wate r and sewer rat e 
bases. vie have also recalculated income taxes and regulatory 
assessment fees at the level of gross revenue found to be 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 2 2 4 4 7 
DOCKET NO . 890694-WS 
Page 3 

appropCla e . The annual water and sewer rev enue requtrements 
are $331,913 and 
operations app ~ars 
0 n Schedule 6. 

$376,36 3 , res pect1ve ly. The schedule of 
o n Schedules 4 and 5 , wi th adj u s men s s hown 

Th• bulk of the uttlity· s operati o n and mai nte nance 
expenses is the cost of purchased wa er and sewage t r eatment 
from the City o f Palm Bay. For th water s y stem, $2 5 1, 200 of 
tne total $77 1. 200 1n operation and ma1n enance expenses is 
purc1ased wa te r. For t he se•...,er S"S t em , $ 290,000 of the 
$311, 500 tn operation and maintena nce e xpenses is purc ha sed 
sewage treatment. 

The u t lity ' s proforma capi al struc ure schedul e has been 
adj u s , d to reflec a more 1 asonabl~ amount for c ustomer 
depos1 s. The only th~r adjustment nec~~sa cy wa s to reconct l e 
t he capttal :; ructure to rate base. The return o n conunon 
equity is tound to be 11.80\ ustng he cur ent leverage 
f ormul a , autho• tzed by Order No. 2177J , issueu August 23, 
1989. The ulllt y' s capttal struc ure appear s o n Schedule No. 
7. 

These sch•dules a rc used only as ools in estab li shing 
initial rates and ace not intended to establish rate base. \>le 

are, however, establt s htng a return o n equ1 ty o f 11. AO\ to be 
used 1n future proceed ings involving such thtngs as the 
ca l culat t o n OL AFUDC tnterim rates and tax savtngs . 

The utiltty h as no proposed spec t fic water and sewer 
rates. It Jo,,, , however, support the u s:. of t he base faciltty 
c harge rate s tructure. We have calculated cates usi ng this 
rate st ructurl:' based o n revenue requirement s of $3 31 , 913 t o e 
wa er and $37 6 , 363 f o e sewe r. As ment ioned previously, Malabar 
wtll purchase water and SC\o~cr treatment tt om the City o f Palm 
Bay. The Ci y wtll c harge $ 2 .44 and $3. 62 per 1 , 000 gallor s 
for purchased water and sewage treatment, respect ively. The 
rates s hown o n the f o llowtnq pages will allow the u tlity to 
recover 1ts Pxpenses and ea rn a fa1r return o n its investmen . 

()63 



064 

ORDER NO. 22447 
DOCKET NO . 890694-WS 
Page 4 

Wat.: ec 

Res1dcntial and General Service 
Monthly Service 

Base facilit y Charge 
~r Size 

5/8 '' X 3/4" 
3/4" 

1" 
1 1/2" 

2" 
3 .. 
4 .. 

6 " 
8" 

Gal 1 o nJ_ge Cna rgg 
(Per 1. 000 Gallons) 

Re s 1dent 1al 
Mo nt h..!i Servtce 

Ba~Fl£..111 ty_ Cha...£.9~ 
t-1e cr Size 

All t.,ete r Size .. 

Ga llona.9.!LQ!~ 
(Per 1,000 Gallons) 

Approved Rates. 

$ 3.67 
5.51 
9.18 

18.35 
29.36 
58 . 72 
91.75 

183.50 
293.60 

$ 2.85 

$ 3 . 78 

$ 3. 18 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 224 4 7 
DOCKET NO. 890694-WS 
Page 5 

General Service 
Mon t hly Service 

Base fact U 'L C.har_gg 
Metg_c:._S~e 

5/8 '' X 3/4 .. 
3/4 " 

1 .. 
1 l/2 " 

2 " 
3 " 
4 " 
6 " 
8" 

Ga~lo~age ChatS£ 
(Per 1 , 000 Gallons) 

~oved Rates 

$ 3 . 78 
5 . 67 
9 . 4 5 

18.90 
30 . 24 
60.48 
94 . 50 

189 . 00 
302 . 40 

$ 3.82 

The above rates are reasonable a nd t he y are , t herefo r e , 
approved. These cares s hall be effective for meter readings o n 
o r after thirty days from the stampe d approval date o n the 
La ri Cf sheets . 

The uti 1 ity plans to c harge i nitial deposi s of $ 65 and 
$85 fo r water and sewer. r espectivel y, wh ich represent 
approxima e charges Co r water a nd sewer se rvice Co r two 
btll tngs peri ods . Th s ts consisten t wi h Rule 25-30.311(7), 
Florida Admtnislrative Code . 

Hi see 11 aneo~s _§~ice Charges 

The uti lt t y 
cha rges : 

reques ed the Co1lowing miscellaneous service 
: 

ln tt t al Conneclton 
Normal Reconnection 
Viola to n Reconnec i o n 
Prem t ses Vis1 

$1 5 . 00 
15 . 00 
15 . 00 
10.00 

These rates a re teasonable a nd a re, t herefore , approved. 

065 



066 

ORDER NO. 22447 
DOCKET NO. 890694-HS 
Page 6 

Service Availabiltty Charges 

Malabar 1n ends to install the water t ransmission mains, 
the water meters and he sewer f o r ce ma1n . The developer will 
be requ ired to donate he on-site water and sewer lines. 
se r vJces, and eire hydrants . The utility has proposed a meter 
install a tton charge ot $ 85 per ERC and wate r and sewer l ine 
capac1ty charges of $1 00 and $7 5, respectively. Ou r analysi s 
1ndicates that hese chatges will result in a leve l of 75\ when 
the sys terns reach bu tld-ou t . These charges are reason able and 
hey are , therefore, approved. Our unalysis o f the service 

availabi lity charges is s hown o n Schedule No . 8 . 

The 
po ltcy, 
c hatges . 
donat1on 

utility is directed to file a servtce avatlabtll y 
as oarl o t its tariffs, which reflects the above 

The tariffs sha l l also reflect the developer's 
o f the on-site facilit ies. 

It is , therefore , 

ORDERED by he Florida Public Se rvice Commission that 
t-1alabar \~oods Ut ilities , Inc . , 390 N. Orange Av enue , Orlando. 
F l orida 32801, s hall cha rg e the r ates and c h a r ges set forth 1n 
this Order. fl is fu rther 

ORDERED tha Malabar Woods shall submit taciff sheets 
reflecting the rJtes. in ttial deposits, misce llaneous servt ce 
cha rges, se rv1 ce :tvallabllity charges and don ation of on-sile 
tacilities by h' developer as set fo 1th tn the body of this 
Order wt t hin 30 day s of the date of this Or der . It is further 

ORDI:.REO tha 1-ialabar shall use Lhe return on 
11 . 80\ , establ1she<.l 1n the body oC ht s Or de r, 
proceedings i nvolv inq s uch things as c al cula tioi"l 
1ntecim rates and tax sav tng s . It is Cu tt he t 

equity o t 
in future 
of AF'UOC, 

ORDERED hat the provisio ns of th1s Order, i ssued as 

I 

I 

proposed agency action , shall become final and eCCective unless 
an appropriate petition 1n the fo r m pro vided by Rule 25-22 . 36 , 
Floc1da Admini st rative Code , is received by t he Director, 
D1vision o f Records and Report 1ng , 101 East Gaines Street, 
Tallahassee , FloC1da 32399-0870, by the close of business on 
the date set forth in the "Notice of Further Proceeding s o r I 
uudiclal Revi ew· attached hereto . It is further 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 22447 
DOCKET NO. 890694-WS 
Page 7 

ORDERED thal in the event that this Order becomes ftnal. 
hts docket shalt be closed. 

By ORDER of lhe Florida Publtc Service Commission, 
thts 22nd.. day of --~J~ANUARY 199_0 ____ __ 

ST 
Reporting 

( S E A L ) 

ALC 

NQTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIA~EVIEW 

The flor1 la Public Service Commission is requ1red by 
Section 120.S9H). Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
admini strative heHtng o r JUdicial review ot' Commission o rders 
that ts available under Sections 120.57 o r 120.68, floLida 
Statutes, 'S '"'ell as the procedures and ttme l1m1t-s that 
apply. Thts notice should not be construed to mean all 
requests for an adm1n1stra ive l.earing Ot judicial rev1ew wlll 
be gran ed or result in the relief sought. 

The ac 10n propos •d here1n is preliminary i n nature and 
will not become effecttve or ftnal, except as provided by Rule 
25-22 . 029, florida Admtnistralive Code. Any person whose 
substan tal interests are atCected by the action proposed by 
his order may file a petill on for a formal proceeding, as 

provid~d by Rule 25-22 .029(4) , Florida Administ rative Code, in 
the form provided by Rule 25-22 .036(7)(a) and (f), Florida 
Admin1stra ive Code. This petitio n must be received by the 
Di rector, Divis1on of Records and Reporting at his office at 
10 1 Eas Gaines Street, Tallahassee , Florida 32399 - 0870, by the 
close '> f business o n _Feb~an:- 12::'-,,L-...;1::.9::'-.9::..:;.0 ___ _ 

067 



068 

ORDER NO. 22441 
DOCKET NO . 890694-WS 
Page B 

In the absPnce of such a petitt o n, this o rder shall become 
effective on the day subsequent to the abov~ date as provided 
by Rule 25-22.029(6), Florida Administrative Code , and as 
r~flccted in a Jub~equent order. 

Any objec ton or protesL Ci led in this docket before the 
tssuance date o r thts order is considered abandoned unless it 
satisties the fotegoing conditions and is renewed within the 
sp~cified protest period. 

I 

lf this orde r becomes final and effective o n the date 
described above, any party adversely affected may request 
j udicial review by the florida Supreme Court in the case of an 
electric, ga.3 or telephone utility or by the First D1st rict 
Court of Appt:;al in lhe case of a •.-~ater o r sewer utility by 
fili ng a nottce o f appeal wtth the Director, Dtvtsion of 
Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the no t tce of appeal 
and the filing fee wtth the appropriate court . This filing I 
rnust be completed witlun thirty (30} days of the effective date 
o f thts c rder, pursuant to Rule 9.110 , Florida Rules of 
t\ppellalc Procedure . The notice of appeal must be in the Corm 
s pectfied 1n Rule 9.900 (a}, Florida Rules of Appellate 
Procedure. 

I 



(j) 

<.0 
alabar ~oods Utilities, Inc. 

schedule of Water Rate Base 
At 80% of Design Capacity 

Description 

Ut i lity Plant in Service 

Land 

Accumula ted Depreciation 

Contributions- in-aid-of- Construction 

Accumulated Amortization of c.r.A. C. 

Plant Held for Future Use 

Working Capital Allowance 

. 
· 0 oz 

z 
80\ 

C:l>l 
l>l:.GGJ 
QUO' 
C:Octl 
COP. 

-

TOTAL 

Balance 
Per 

Filing 

422,580 

0 

(78,314) 

(256,000) 

29,196 

0 

33 , 900 

151 ,362 
==-=-=-====':::.= 

Utility 
Adjust. 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
====:::..=-==== 

-

Docket No. 890694 - WS 
Schedule No. 1 

Balance 
Per 

Utility 

4 22 ,580 

0 

(78,314) 

(256 , 000) 

29 ,19 6 

0 

33,900 

151,362 
===--:::====-== 

Commission 
Adjust. 

240 ,000 (1) 

0 

(17,093)(2) 

(132,000) (3) 

8,975 (4) 

0 

0 

99,882 
=~-========= 

Bi'ilance 
Per 

Commission 

662,580 

0 

(95,407) 

(388,000) 

38,171 

0 

33,900 

251,244 
========-==== 

-



-Malabar "oods Utilities , Inc . 
Schedule of Sewer Rate Base 
At SOt of Design Capacity 

Oescn.ption 
------------------------------------
Util.1ty Plant in Service 

Land 

Accumulated Depreciation 

Contributions- in-aid-of-Construction 

Accumulated Amortization 

Working capital Allowance 

0 
!'--. 
0 

· 0 
oz z 0 

E-<ri 
O:til 
til~CJ 
au 0" 
c:t:OII3 
000.. 

TOTAL 

of C.I.A.C. 

Balance 
Per 

Filing 
----------

363,395 

0 

(89,849) 

(188 ,000) 

24 ,791 

38 , 938 
----------

149,275 
=-======== 

-
Utility 
Adjust. 

----------
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
----------

0 
===·====~ 

Docket No . 890694 - WS 
Schedule No. 2 

Balance 
Per Commission 

Util i ty Adjust . 
---------- -----------

363,395 400,000 ( 1) 

0 0 

(89,849) (53,333) (2) 

(188,000) (272 , 000) (3) 

24,791 30,664 (4) 

38,938 0 
---------- -----------

149,275 105 ,331 
=-=·-====== =-========== 

-
Balance 

Per 
Commission 
-----------

763,395 

0 

(143,182) 

(460,000) 

55,455 

38,938 
-----------

254,606 
===-===·=== 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 22447 
DOCKET NO. 890694-WS 
Page 11 

Malabar l~oods Uttlltles, Inc. 
Adjustments to Schedule of Rate Base 

Description 

Utility Plant-In-Service 

1> To add the sewer collection and 
water distribution lines that the 
Developer will be donating 
to the utility . 

~ulated Oepre:latlon 

2) To reflect depreciation associated 
with the adjustment made to plant. 

Contributions- In-aid-of-construction 

3> To reflect water and sewer lines 
donated by the Developer and to 
reflect staff's recommended 
service availability charges. 

CIAC Amortization 

4> To reflect amortizat ion associated 
with the adjus tment made to CIAC. 

: 

iS 1L093> 

071 

Schedule No. 3 

s 400.,000 

$(272 .000> 

s 30.664 



-Malaba r ~oods U~ilities, Inc . 
Schedu le of Wa ter Operations 
At 80\ of Design Capaci t y 

Balance 
Per 

Description Utility 

Opera ting Revenues 313,440 

Operating a nd Maintenance 

Depreciation Expense 

Taxes Other Than I ncome 

Income Taxes 

N 
r--
0 

Total Operating Expenses 

Net Operating Income 

Rate Base 

Ra te of Return 

. 
· 0 

oz 
Z N 

8rl 
~w 
W::t:CJ 
0 u Ol 
~0~ 
000.. 

271,200 

6 ,118 

13,836 

4 ,074 

295,228 

18, 212 
=•======== 

151,362 
==-======== 

12 . 03\ 
========== 

Commission 
Adjust . 

----------
0 

----------
0 

2,712 ( 1) 

0 

(454) (2) 
----------

2,257 

(2,257) 
===-=====-== 

Docket No. 890694-WS 
Schedule No. 4 

Commission 
Balance Adjust . 

Per Required 
Commission Revenue 
---------- -----------

313, 4 40 18,473 
---------- -----------

271 , 200 0 

8 , 830 0 

13,836 461 

3,620 4 ,580 
---------- -----------

297,485 5,041 

15,955 13,432 
==-==-===-=== =•======--=-= 

251,244 
========== 

6 . 35\ 
======-==== 

-
Required 

Revenue 
Per 

Commission 
-----------

(3) 331,913 
-----------

271,200 

8 , 830 

(4) 14, 297 

(5) 8,199 
-----------

302,526 

29,387 
=--=-=======-= 

251,24 4 
=-==========-= 

11 . 70\ 
==========-= 



alabar Woods Utilities, I n c . 
Schedule of Sewer Operat ions 
At 80\ of Design Capaci ty 

Descript ion 

Opera~ing Re venues 

Ope rat ing and Maintena nce 

Depreciation Expense 

Taxes Other Than Income 

Income Taxes 

Total Operating Expenses 

Net Operating I ncome 

Rate Base 

Rate of Return 

-

Balance 
Per 

Utility 

355 ,651 

311,500 

6,944 

15 , 891 

4,018 

338 , 353 

17,298 
==-======= 

149 , 275 
=--=====-== 

11 . 59% 
====-====== 

Commiss i on 
Aajust. 

0 

0 

3,420 (1) 

0 

(398) (2) 

3,022 

(3,022) 
========== 

-

Docket No . 890694-WS 
Schedule No. 5 

Balance 
Per 

Commission 

355 , 651 

311 , 500 

10,364 

15,891 

3 ,620 

:341,375 

141276 
========= 

254,606 
=====-=-==a= 

5 . 61% 
==========c= 

Commission 
Adjust . 

Required 
Revenue 

20 , 712 (3) 

0 

0 

519 ( 4) 

4, 689 (5) 

5,208 

15,504 
=====---=-:::• 

Required 
Revenue 

Per 
Commission 

376 , 363 

311, 500 

10,364 

16,410 

8 , 309 

346 , 583 

29,780 

254,606 

11.70\ 
==•====-=-=== 

-



074 

ORDER NO. 22447 
DOCKET NO . 890694-\vS 
Page 14 

Malabar ~~ds Utilities. Inc. 
Adjustments to Schedule of Operations 

Description 

Depreciation Expense 

1> To reflect ~eprectatlon associated 
w'th the adjustment made to plant . 

Taxes Other Than lncom~ 

2> To reflect axes associated with 
the adjust~ent made to plant. 

QQeratlng Revenues 

3> To adjust the requested operating 
revenue to a level which will allow 
the utility to earn a 11.701 overall 
rate of return on Its wate r and sewer 
rate bases. 

Taxes Other T~n Income 

4> To reflect the Increase In regula­
tory assessment fees resulting from 
the Increase In operat ing revenue. 

Income Taxes 

S> To reflect Staff's c lculatlon of 
of state and federal Income taxes 
at the recommended operating 
revenue I eve I . 

Water 

s 461 

$4..S&Q 

I 
Schedule No . 6 

SL_398l 

I 

I 



lJ) 

r-
~alabar Uoods Utilities, Inc. 

Scnedul e ol Capital St ructure 

At &OX of Des i gn Capae l t y 

Descrl p t I on 
................. ................... 

COIWOn E~l ty 

Long end Short ·Tera Debt 

Customer Otpnlts 

Advtnees fr011 Associated COI!l*'les 

Other 

-

Balance 

Per 

Fil i ng 
.. .... ......... 

715, 000 

30,000 

................ 

7411,000 
........... 

Balance Sal once 

Utlt ity Per C01"111ission Per 

Ad just. Ut illty Adjust. Cocrmlss I on 
. ....... -....... . ............ ..... . . ... . . ... . ... . -.. .............. 

718,000 7111,000 

0 0 

30,000 (9,600) 20,400 

0 0 

0 0 
..... ...... -.- . ............. ........ ...... . . .. ... ....... ... 

0 7411, 000 (9 ,600) 738,400 

•••••r••••• ••••••••a:.a •••z-a_•aaa-.a &axwa.-.a•&a 

Low 

12.80X to.aox 

~erall Rate of Return 12.61X 10 .72% 

-

: 

RKon. llecon. 

Ad just. Bal ance 
-... .. -........... .. ...... ..... 
<Z26, 126) 491,874 

0 0 

<6, 425) 13,97S 

0 0 

0 0 
-.................. ............ . ... 

(232 ,550) sos.aso 
·····••a:..• ........... 

Docket No. 890694 · 11$ 

Schtdul e No . 7 

Cost 

\Ieight Rate 
. .............. . .. . ... .. ...... 

97. 24% 11.aox 

o.oox o.oox 
2.76X 8.00X 

o.oox o.oox 
o.oox o.oox 

. ....... ....... 
tOO.OOX 

·········: 

Weighted 

Cost 
... .. .............. 

11.4!l 

o.oox 
o.zzx 
o.oox 
o.oox 

. ........... .. 
1\.10X 

all"aTat:a.-.s 

-



076 

ORDER NO . 22 44 7 
DOCKET NO . 89069 4-WS 
Page 16 

~l•blr Woods Ut ltttes. Inc. 
Schedule of Net Pl•nl to Net C I A C 
At IOOX of Design C.~ct t y 

Atcount 

II liNer 

Account 
Description 

101 Utility Pl•"t tn Service 

104 Accu=ul•ted Dtprec••t•on 

Net Plent 

211 C. I .A C 

liZ Accuw Amort1Z4tton of C. I A C. 

Net C. J.A. C. 

C lsslon Approved Ctwr;e 

Totti (RC's 

Sewer foul 

692,580 813.395 1,505,975 
(130,667) (169.329) (299.996) 

561,913 644,066 1.205,979 
.......... . •......•.•.•..... 

48S.ooo 
(59.643) 

575,000 1.060,000 
(89,930) (149,573) 

910.421 
.....•.............•.......... 

1' lOX 15.31X 75.491: 
....•...........•....•.. 
185 75 260 

..•..•••••......•. 

1,000 1.000 
.................... 

Doc~ct No . 890694· 
Sctvodule No. 8 

I 

I 


	Roll 4-64
	Roll 4-65
	Roll 4-66
	Roll 4-67
	Roll 4-68
	Roll 4-69
	Roll 4-70
	Roll 4-71
	Roll 4-72
	Roll 4-73
	Roll 4-74
	Roll 4-75
	Roll 4-76
	Roll 4-77
	Roll 4-78
	Roll 4-79



